

No. 19-3591

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW YORK, CITY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF CONNECTICUT,
AND STATE OF VERMONT,
Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
SECRETARY CHAD F. WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the
United States Department of Homeland Security, UNITED STATES
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, DIRECTOR KENNETH T.
CUCCINELLI II, in his official capacity as Acting Director of United States
Citizenship and Immigration Service, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendants - Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CONGRESSIONAL TRI-CAUCUS
MEMBERS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

[COUNSEL LISTED ON BACK COVER]

Nilda Isidro

nisidro@goodwinlaw.com

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

620 Eighth Avenue

New York, New York 10018

Tel.: +1 212 813 8800

Fax.: +1 212 504 3229

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT2
I. THE RULE IS MOTIVATED BY DEMONSTRATED ANIMUS
TOWARDS NON-WHITE, NON-EUROPEAN IMMIGRANTS4
A. The Administration’s Statements and Actions Demonstrate a Pattern of
Hostility.....4
B. The Rule is Motivated by Hostility Towards Non-White, Non-European
Immigrants8
C. The Rule is Counter to Existing Policy and Congressional Intent and
Reflects the Intent to Exclude Racial Minorities from the United States .11
II. THE RULE WILL HAVE A DISPROPORTIONATELY HARMFUL
IMPACT ON NON-WHITE, NON-EUROPEAN IMMIGRANTS12
III. THE DISPARATE IMPACT EVIDENCES A DISCRIMINATORY
INTENT SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN AN EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM
AND A CLAIM UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT18
CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arab Am. Civil Rights League v. Trump</i> , No. 17-10310, 2019 WL 3003455 (E.D. Mich. July 10, 2019).....	7
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	7
<i>CASA de Md. v. Trump</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. Md. 2018).....	7
<i>Centro Presente v. U.S Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018).....	19
<i>Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Hawai’i v. Trump</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (D. Haw. 2017).....	7
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Ross</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D. Md. 2018).....	8
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2779 (2019)	7
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 18-587, 2019 WL 2649834 (U.S. June 28, 2019)	18
<i>Saget v. Trump</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	6
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	19
Federal Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1182	2

Act to Regulate Immigration,
 Pub. L. No. 47-***, Chapter 376, 22 Stat. 214 (1882).....11

Immigration and Nationality Act,
 8 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.*2, 15

Federal Regulations and Regulatory Materials

8 C.F.R. § 212.212, 11

8 C.F.R. § 212.2211, 12

Final Rule, Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019) 1, passim

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Inadmissibility on Public Charge
 Grounds,
 83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018)8

Other References

Adam Gabbat, *Golden escalator ride: the surreal day Trump kicked
 off his bid for president*, THE GUARDIAN (June 14, 2019),
 GUARDIAN (June 14, 2019), [https://www.theguardian.com/us-
 news/2019/jun/13/donald-trump-presidential-campaign-speech-
 eyewitness-memories](https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2019/jun/13/donald-trump-presidential-campaign-speech-eyewitness-memories).....4

Brennan Weiss, *The Trump Administration has ended protections for
 immigrants from 4 countries –here’s when they will have to leave
 the US*, BUSINESS INSIDER (Jan. 11, 2018), BUSINESS INSIDER (Jan.
 11, 2018), [https://www.businessinsider.com/trump-has-ended-
 temporary-protection-status-for-4-countries-2018-1#el-salvador-
 september-9-2019-4](https://www.businessinsider.com/trump-has-ended-temporary-protection-status-for-4-countries-2018-1#el-salvador-september-9-2019-4)6

Brian Clark, *Less than 1 percent win the US green-card lottery –
 here’s how it works*, CNBC (Mar. 5, 2018),
[https://www.cnbc.com/2018/03/05/less-than-1-percent-win-us-
 green-card-lottery--heres-how-it-works.html](https://www.cnbc.com/2018/03/05/less-than-1-percent-win-us-green-card-lottery--heres-how-it-works.html)5

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump). “So-Called Birthright Citizenship, which costs our Country billions of dollars and is very unfair to our citizens, will be ended one way or the other.” TWITTER (Oct. 3, 2018, 6:25 AM), <https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump/status/1057624553478897665>.....6

Glenn Kessler, *Donald Trump’s consistent misrepresentation of how the diversity visa lottery works* (Feb. 26, 2018), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/fact-checker/wp/2018/02/26/president-trumps-consistent-misrepresentation-of-how-the-diversity-visa-lottery-works/?utm_term=.1439944ddfdd.....5

Isabel Dobrin, *Looking at the Diversity Visa Program that Brought Him Here – And its Fate*, NPR (Feb. 3, 2018), <https://www.npr.org/2018/02/03/582759246/looking-at-the-diversity-visa-program-that-brought-him-here-and-its-fate>5

Jason Silverstein, *Trump’s top immigration official reworks the words on the Statue of Liberty*, CBS NEWS (Aug. 14, 2019), <https://cbsnews.com/news/statue-of-liberty-poem-emma-lazarus-quote-changed-trump-immigration-official-ken-cuccinelli-after-public-charge-law/>10

Julia Gelatt, *The RAISE Act: Dramatic Change to Family Immigration, Less So for the Employment-Based System*, MIGRATION POLICY INSTITUTE (Aug. 2017), <https://www.migrationpolicy.org/news/raise-act-dramatic-change-family-immigration-less-so-employment-based-system>5

Julie Hirschfeld Davis, Sheryl Gay Stolberg, & Thoman Kaplan, *Trump Alarms Lawmakers With Disparaging Words for Haiti and Africa*, N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 11, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/01/11/us/politics/trump-shithole-countries.html>.....6

Letter from CLASP re: DHS Docket No. USCIS-2010-0012, Comments in Response to Proposed Rulemaking: Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, RIN 1615–AA22 (Oct. 10, 2018), Dec. 7, 201817, 18

Letter from Congressional Asian Pacific American Caucus re: DHS
Docket No. USCIS-2010-0012, Comments in Response to
Proposed Rulemaking: Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
RIN 1615-AA22 (Oct. 10, 2018), Dec. 10, 2018.....9, 15, 16

Letter from Members of the Congressional Hispanic Caucus re: DHS
Docket No. USCIS-2010-0012, Comments in Response to
Proposed Rulemaking: Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
RIN 1615-AA22 (Oct. 10, 2018), Dec. 10, 20189, 13, 14

Letter from Cedric L. Richmond & Yvette D. Clarke, CBC Chairs, to
Kirstjen M. Nielsen, DHS Secretary (Sept. 25, 2018)9

Michael D. Shear & Julie Hirschfeld Davis, *Stoking Fears, Trump
Defied Bureaucracy to Advance Immigration Agenda*, N.Y. TIMES
(Dec. 23, 2017),
https://www.nytimes.com/2017/12/23/us/politics/trump-immigration.html?_r=04

Missouri Census Data Center (MCDC) MABLE PUMA-County
Crosswalk, Custom Tabulation by Manatt health, 9/30/2018,
<https://www.manatt.com/Insights/Articles/2018/Public-Charge-Rule-Potentially-Chilled-Population>12, 13, 17

President Donald J. Trump Backs RAISE Act, WHITEHOUSE.GOV
(Aug. 2, 2017), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/president-donald-j-trump-backs-raise-act/>.....4

Richard Fry & Jeffrey S. Passel, *Latino Children: A Majority Are
U.S.-Born Offspring Immigrants*, PEW RESEARCH CENTER (May
28, 2009),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/hispanic/2009/05/28/latino-children-a-majority-are-us-born-offspring-of-immigrants/>13

Randy Capps, Mark Greenberg, Michael Fix, & Jie Zong, *Gauging
the Impact of DHS’ Proposed Public-Charge Rule on U.S.
Immigration*, MIGRATION POLICY INSTITUTE (Nov. 2018),
<https://www.migrationpolicy.org/research/impact-dhs-public-charge-rule-immigration>14, 15, 16, 18

Remarks by President Trump at the National Federation of Independent Businesses 75th Anniversary Celebration,
WHITEHOUSE.GOV (June 19, 2018),
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-national-federation-independent-businesses-75th-anniversary-celebration/>.....4
